

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

----- X
THE NEW YORK TIMES COMPANY,
CHARLIE SAVAGE, and SCOTT SHANE,

Plaintiffs,

v.

11 Civ. 9336 (CM)

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
JUSTICE,

Defendant.

----- X
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION and
THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION,

Plaintiffs,

v.

12 Civ. 794 (CM)

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, including its
component the Office of Legal Counsel, U.S.
DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE, including its
component U.S. Special Operations Command,
and CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY,

Defendants.
----- X

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT. 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS. 3

 A. The *New York Times* FOIA Requests. 3

 B. The ACLU FOIA Request. 5

 C. These Lawsuits. 7

 D. Subsequent Developments. 7

ARGUMENT. 9

POINT I The Agencies Searches Were Reasonable. 11

POINT II Although the Agencies Possess Some Responsive Records, They Have
Properly Withheld Records, and Details About Such Records, That Would
Tend to Reveal Classified and Statutorily Protected Information. 14

 A. The Agencies Properly Withheld Classified Responsive Records,
and Details Concerning Such Records, Pursuant to Exemption 1. 15

 B. The CIA and DOJ Properly Withheld Responsive Records, and Details
Concerning Such Records, Pursuant to Exemption 3. 22

 1. The NSA. 23

 2. The CIA Act. 24

 C. The Agencies Properly Provided a Glomar Response to Requests
for OLC Opinions Pertaining to Agencies Other Than DOD, Pursuant
to Exemptions 1 and 3. 25

 D. The Executive Branch Has Not Officially Disclosed Any Records or
Information Withheld by the Agencies in These Cases. 27

 1. The Strict Test for Waiver Through Official Disclosure. 28

 2. Plaintiffs Cannot Demonstrate Any Waiver Through
Official Disclosure. 29

POINT III.	The Agencies Properly Withheld Privileged Records Pursuant to Exemption 5.....	34
A.	Exemption 5 and Applicable Privileges.....	34
1.	The Deliberative Process Privilege.	34
2.	The Attorney-Client Privilege.	36
3.	The Presidential Communications Privilege.	37
B.	Legal Analysis by OLC, Including an Opinion Pertaining to DOD, and Interagency Deliberations Regarding Such Analysis.....	38
C.	Internal DOD Legal Memoranda.	40
D.	Deliberations Leading up to Public Statements by Executive Branch Officials.	41
E.	Talking Points for the Attorney General in Preparation for a Meeting with the President.....	43
F.	Briefing Materials Prepared for the Attorney General in Preparation for a Congressional Hearing.....	45
POINT IV.	The Agencies Properly Withheld the Names and Other Identifying Information of Intelligence Community Personnel Pursuant to Exemption 6.....	46
CONCLUSION.	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>ACLU v. DHS</i> , 738 F. Supp. 2d 93 (D.D.C. 2010).....	44
<i>ACLU v. DOD</i> , 628 F.3d 612 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	33
<i>ACLU v. DOD</i> , 752 F. Supp. 2d 361 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	32
<i>ACLU v. DOJ</i> , 808 F. Supp. 2d 280 (D.D.C. 2011).....	25, 33
<i>ACLU v. DOJ</i> , 2012 __ F.3d __, 2012 WL 1829579 (2d Cir. May 21, 2012).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Access Reports v. DOJ</i> , 926 F.2d 1192 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	44
<i>Amnesty International USA v. CIA</i> , 728 F. Supp. 2d 479 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	11, 37-38, 45
<i>Associated Press v. DOJ</i> , 549 F.3d 62 (2d Cir. 2008).....	46, 47
<i>Baker v. CIA</i> , 580 F.2d 664 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	24
<i>Baldrige v. Shapiro</i> , 455 U.S. 345 (1982).....	9
<i>Bassiouni v. CIA</i> , 392 F.3d 244 (7th Cir. 2004).	14
<i>Bibles v. Oregon Natural Desert Association</i> , 519 U.S. 355 (1997).....	47
<i>Brinton v. Department of State</i> , 636 F.2d 600 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	35

CIA v. Sims,
471 U.S. 159 (1985)..... 15, 22

Carney v. DOJ,
19 F.3d 807 (2d Cir. 1994)..... 9, 10, 29

Center for National Security Studies v. DOJ,
331 F.3d 918 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 9, 10

Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Washington (“CREW”) v. DHS,
2008 WL 2872133 (D.D.C. July 22, 2008)..... 45

In re County of Erie,
473 F.3d 413 (2d Cir. 2007)..... 36, 40

Davy v. CIA,
357 F. Supp. 2d 76 (D.D.C. 2004)..... 47

Department of State v. Washington Post Co.,
456 U.S. 595 (1982)..... 46

Department of the Interior v. Klamath Water Users Protective Association,
532 U.S. 1 (2001)..... 9

Diamond v. FBI,
707 F.2d 75 (2d Cir. 1983)..... 10

Ferguson v. FBI,
1995 WL 329307 (S.D.N.Y. June 1, 1995). 9

Fitzgibbon v. CIA,
911 F.2d 755 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 10, 28

Frugone v. CIA,
169 F.3d 772 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 10

Gardels v. CIA,
689 F.2d 1100 (D.C. Cir. 1982)..... 26

Goland v. CIA,
607 F.2d 339 (D.C. Cir. 1978)..... 24-25

Grand Central Partnership, Inc. v. Cuomo,
166 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1999)..... *passim*

In re Grand Jury Investigation,
399 F.3d 527 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 36

Halperin v. CIA,
629 F.2d 144 (D.C. Cir. 1980)..... 10, 23

Halpern v. FBI,
181 F.3d 279 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 28

Hayden v. NSA,
608 F.2d 1381 (D.C. Cir. 1979)..... 15

Hopkins v. HUD,
929 F.2d 81 (2d Cir. 1991)..... *passim*

Hudson River Sloop Clearwater, Inc. v. Department of the Navy,
891 F.2d 414 (2d Cir. 1989)..... 28, 33

John Doe Agency v. John Doe Corp.,
493 U.S. 146 (1989)..... 9

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Comm’n on U.S.-Pac. Trade & Investment Policy,
1999 WL 33944413 (D.D.C. Sept. 30,1999)..... 46

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. FDA,
449 F.3d 141 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 46

Krikorian v. Department of State,
984 F.2d 461 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 22

Larson v. Department of State,
565 F.3d 857 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... *passim*

Massey v. FBI,
3 F.3d 620 (2d Cir. 1993)..... 46

Milner v. Dep’t of Navy, 131 S. Ct. 1259 (2011) 47

Miscavige v. IRS,
2 F.3d 366 (11th Cir. 1993). 9

NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,
421 U.S. 132 (1975)..... *passim*

National Council of La Raza v. DOJ,
411 F.3d 350 (2d Cir. 2005)..... *passim*

National Council of La Raza v. DOJ,
339 F. Supp. 2d 572 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)..... 45

New York Times Co. v. DOJ,
2012 WL 1869396 (S.D.N.Y. May 12, 2012)..... 14

Nixon v. Administrator of General Services,
433 U.S. 425 (1997)..... 37

Phillippi v. CIA,
546 F.2d 1009 (D.C. Cir. 1976)..... 25

Public Citizen v. Department of State,
11 F.3d 198 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 28

Renegotiation Board v. Grumman Aircraft Engineering Corp.,
421 U.S.168 (1975)..... 34, 35, 41

Riquelme v. CIA,
453 F. Supp. 2d 103 (D.D.C. 2006)..... 21, 24, 25

In re Sealed Case,
121 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 37

Sierra Club v. U.S. Department of the Interior,
384 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2004)..... 44-45

Tigue v. DOJ,
312 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2002)..... *passim*

Upjohn v. United States,
449 U.S. 383 (1981)..... 36

Weisberg v. DOJ,
705 F.2d 1344 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..... 11

Williams v. DOJ,
556 F. Supp. 63 (D.D.C. 1982)..... 46

Wilner v. NSA,
592 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2009)..... *passim*

Wilson v. CIA,
586 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2009)..... *passim*

Wolf v. CIA,
473 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... *passim*

Wood v. FBI,
432 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 39, 46

STATUTES AND RULES

50 U.S.C. § 403g..... 24

5 U.S.C. § 552..... *passim*

50 U.S.C. § 403-1(i)(1)..... 23

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a). 9

EXECUTIVE ORDERS

Executive Order 13526, 75 Fed. Reg. 707 (Dec. 29, 2009)..... 16, 17, 22
